BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

In the matter of:)
)
SIERRA CLUB; PRAIRIE RIVERS)
NETWORK; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF)
COLORED PEOPLE,)
Complainant(s),))) PCB 2018 - 011
V.)
CITY WATER, LIGHT & POWER)
Respondent(s))

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

To: Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 3, 2017, I electronically filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board) the attached **Amended Rule 707 Verified Statement** in PCB2018 – 011, a copy of which is served on you along with this notice. If you have any questions about this procedure, you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this proceeding, the Clerk's Office or an attorney.

Respectfully Submitted,

1-1-

Gregory E. Wannier Staff Attorney, Sierra Club 2101 Webster St. Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 greg.wannier@sierraclub.org (415) 977-5646

Dated: November 3, 2017

Amended Rule 707 Verified Statement

Case No. PCB 2018; Amendments to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 225.233, Multi-Pollutant Standards (MPS)

Verified Statement of Out-of-State Attorney Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 707

I, Gregory E. Wannier, submit this Verified Statement pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 707.

1. My full name is Gregory Eugene Wannier. The address of offices from which I practice law and related email address and telephone numbers are as follows:

2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 (415) 977-5646 greg.wannier@sierraclub.org

- 2. I represent Sierra Club in: Case No. PCB 2018-011 before the Illinois Pollution Control Board.
- 3(a). I have filed an appearance in Case No. PCB 2015-189 and Case No. PCB 2013-015 pursuant to this rule on May 12, 2015 and Nov 19, 2015, respectively.
- 3(b). I have not received a registration number from the ARDC. I will be appearing in association with Faith Bugel, who is licensed and registered to practice before the Illinois State Bar Association (ARDC No. 6255685), and has submitted an Entry of Appearance before the Illinois Pollution Control Board on 09/27/2017 in PCB 2018-011.
- 4(a). I list each jurisdiction of admission, including any state, territory, or commonwealth of the United States, the District of Columbia, or in a foreign country, and my full admission name and license number.

The State Bar of California, Gregory Eugene Wannier, Bar No. 275349.

- 4(b). I attach a letter or certificate of good standing for each of the jurisdictions listed in paragraph 4(a) above, as of Oct 10, 2017. Please let me know if you require a more recent certificate of good standing.
- 5. I have no office or other presence in Illinois for the practice of law.
- 6. I submit to the disciplinary authority of the Supreme Court of Illinois.
- 7. I have undertaken to become familiar with and to comply, as if admitted to practice in Illinois, with the rules of the Supreme Court of Illinois, including the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct and the Supreme Court Rules on

Admission and Discipline of Attorneys, and other Illinois law and practices that pertain to the proceeding.

8. I certify that I have served this Statement upon the Illinois Office of the Attorney General, the Office of General Counsel for the Illinois Department of natural Resources, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, and Schiff Hardin LLP, and that these parties are all entitled to service under this rule.

Verification

I verify the accuracy and completeness of each of the above statements.

Respectfully Submitted,

1-11-

Gregory E. Wannier Staff Attorney, Sierra Club 2101 Webster St. Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 greg.wannier@sierraclub.org (415)977-5646

Dated: November 3, 2017

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING and

AMENDED RULE 707 VERIFIED STATEMENT were filed via electronic mail and U.S.

Mail in proceeding PCB 2018-11 on November 3, 2017 and copies were served on all parties of

record listed below by email on November 3, 2017.

Akriti Bhargava Litigation Assistant Sierra Club 2101 Webster St. Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 (415) 977-5629

SERVICE LIST PCB 2018-011

Douglas A. Brown CWLP 800 East Monroe Springfield, IL – 62757 217-789-2116 Clerk of the City of Springfield City of Springfield <u>city.clerk@springfield.il.us</u> 300 S. Seventh St. Municipal Center West, Room 106 Springfield, IL - 62701